

No. 18-1223

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARIO VILLENA AND JOSE VILLENA
Petitioners,

v.

ANDREI IANCU, DIRECTOR,
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
JEREMY C. DOERRE
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Jeremy Cooper Doerre
Counsel of Record
Tillman Wright, PLLC
11325 N. Community
House Rd., Suite 250
Charlotte, NC 28277
jdoerre@ti-law.com
(704) 248-4883

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 3

 I. It might be advantageous for this Court to confirm whether a combination of elements that is sufficient to render a claim novel and nonobvious over an abstract idea is also “sufficient to ensure that the patent in practice amounts to significantly more than a patent upon the [abstract idea] itself.” 3

 II. If this is so, this Court may wish to additionally consider whether the implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101 for abstract ideas should be narrowly construed to not apply for prior art ideas because 35 U.S.C. § 102 and 35 U.S.C. § 103 already ensure that claims do not “disproportionately t[ie] up the use of [] underlying’ [prior art] ideas.” 7

 A. There is no need to resort to use of an implicit judicial exception to prevent pre-emption of prior art ideas because

35 U.S.C. § 102 and 35 U.S.C. § 103 already ensure that claims do not “disproportionately t[ie] up the use of [] underlying’ [prior art] ideas.”	7
B. The implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101, like other statutory exceptions, could reasonably be construed “narrowly in order to preserve the primary operation of the provision.”	10
C. The implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101 for abstract ideas could reasonably be narrowly construed to not apply for prior art ideas because 35 U.S.C. § 102 and 35 U.S.C. § 103 already ensure that claims do not “disproportionately t[ie] up the use of [] underlying’ [prior art] ideas.”	13
D. Narrowly construing the implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101 to not apply for prior art ideas would still allow the exception to operate to prevent claims from pre-empting newly discovered or novel ideas.....	15
E. This Court has not previously addressed whether the implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101 should be narrowly construed to not apply for prior art ideas.	17

F. If urged by Respondent, this case is potentially a suitable vehicle for this Court to consider whether the implicit judicial exception to 35 U.S.C. § 101 should be narrowly construed to not apply for prior art ideas.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int'l</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014)	1-10, 12-15, 17-18, 22-23, 27-28, <i>passim</i>
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	17-18
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18
<i>Chappell v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 401 (2014)	22
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).	3, 11, 13-14
<i>Continental Paper Bag Co. v. Eastern Paper Bag Co.</i> , 210 U. S. 405 (1908)	22
<i>Dann v. Johnston</i> , 425 U.S. 219 (1976)	6
<i>Ebay Inc. v. Mercexchange, L.L.C.</i> , 546 U.S. 1029 (2005)	22

<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer and White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	12
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S.Ct. 291 (2016)	22
<i>KSR Int'l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	20
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	12
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012)	2-10, 14-16, 18-21, 22-23, 27-28, <i>passim</i>
<i>McClain v. Ortmyer</i> , 141 U.S. 419 (1891)	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 549 U.S. 1105 (2007)	22
<i>Parker v. Flook</i> , 437 U.S. 584 (1978)	15-16
<i>Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> , 324 U.S. 490 (1945)	11, 13-14

Statutes

35 U.S.C. § 101..... 1-5, 7-10, 12-21, 23-28, *passim*

35 U.S.C. § 102..... 2-3, 5, 7, 9-10, 13-15, 18-21,
23-28, *passim*

35 U.S.C. § 103..... 2-3, 5, 7, 9-10, 13-15, 18-21,
23-28, *passim*

35 U.S.C. § 112..... 1, 19, 26, *passim*

Other Authorities

Agreement Establishing the World Trade
Organization, Annex 1C - Agreement on Trade-
Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights,
Section 5, note 5, available at
[https://www.wto.org/english/docs_E/legal_E/31
bis_trips_e.pdf](https://www.wto.org/english/docs_E/legal_E/31bis_trips_e.pdf)..... 6-7

Andrei Iancu, Remarks by Director Iancu
delivered at the 10th Annual Patent Law &
Policy Conference at Georgetown University
Law School (November 26, 2018), available at

https://www.uspto.gov/about-us/news-updates/remarks-director-iancu-10th-annual-patent-law-policy-conference	23, 25-26
Andrei Iancu, Remarks by Director Iancu delivered at the Intellectual Property Owners Association 46th Annual Meeting (September 24, 2018), available at https://www.uspto.gov/about-us/news-updates/remarks-director-iancu-intellectual-property-owners-46th-annual-meeting	24-27
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Manual of Patent Examining Procedure (MPEP) 2103, available at https://www.uspto.gov/web/offices/pac/mpep/s2103.html	25
